1001 Noble Energy Way a nObIe
Houston, TX 77070 energy

Tel: 281.872.3100

nblenergy.com southwest royalties, inc.

a subsidiary of noble energy, inc.

September 29, 2017

Sent via email to Crystal. Weaver@state.nm.us and Mike.Bratcher@state.nm.us

NMOCD

Crystal Weaver, Environmental Specialist
Mike Bratcher, Environmental Specialist
811 S. 1%t Street

Artesia, NM 88210

Dear Ms. Weaver and Mr. Bratcher,
Southwest Royalties, Inc. respectfully submits the enclosed Release Characterization
Report and Remediation Work Plan for release site 2RP-4322.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at 832-427-7652 or
jonathan.pennington@nblenergy.com.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Pennington
Environmental Coordinator

CC: Eric Garcia, Republic Backhoe Service LLC

:Enclosure


http://www.nobleenergyinc.com/
mailto:Crystal.Weaver@state.nm.us
mailto:Mike.Bratcher@state.nm.us
mailto:jonathan.pennington@nblenergy.com

REPUBLIC BACKHOE SERVICE LLC

Crystal Weaver & Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District II

811 S. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210

September 29, 2017

Dear Ms. Weaver and Mr. Bratcher,

Subject: Release Characterization Report and Remediation Work Plan

Location: Southwest Royalties, Inc.
POGO 36 State #1 Battery
NMOCD Remediation Case #2RP-4322
Southwest Royalties, Inc. has contracted Republic Backhoe Service LLC (Republic) to perform a
site assessment and remediation services at the above referenced location. The results of our
spill summary and proposed remediation activities consist of the following.

Incident Date

June 25, 2017
Incident Description

On June 25, 2017 the pumper observed the Produced Water Tank overflowing at the battery.
The pumper then manually turned off the transfer pump at the North Bushy Draw 35 Battery.
The cause of the problem was a faulty low level shut off switch at the North Bushy Draw 35
Battery. An electrician was called out to replace the faulty low level switch. The produced water
quickly soaked into the ground before a vacuum truck could be called to recover any of the
release. A total of 8 barrels of produced water was released. The release of 8 barrels stayed
inside of the tank battery containment. The size of the impacted area is approximately 4,300
square feet. A C-141 form was filled out and emailed to NMOCD District II on July 31, 2017
(See Attachment I).



Background Information

The Pogo 36 #1 Battery is located approximately twelve (12) miles southeast of Malaga, New
Mexico. The legal location for the Battery is Unit C Section 36 Township 25 South and Range
29 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. The spill site lies within the berms of the Pogo 36 State
#1 Battery location with the following GPS Coordinates: Latitude: 32.085529 North Longitude:
-103.945357 West. (See Site Map attached in Appendix I and II).

According to the US Department of Agriculture Natural Resource Conservation Service Web Soil
Survey, the surface soils are comprised of Upton-Simona Complex with 1 to 15% slope, eroded.
The Upton-Simona Complex is classified as being gravelly fine sandy loam, and gravelly loam.
Also, Upton-Simona Complex’s permeability is moderately rapid at 2.50” to 5.00” per hour,
which allowed the produced water to vertically migrate in the surface soil. The local surface
geology is described as Quaternary Eolian and Piedmont deposits. The sub-surface geology is
comprised of Brown fine Sand (5’ bgs), Pink Sandstone with Carbonate Cement (10’-25’ bgs),
light brown fine sand with 5% %" gravel (30’ bgs), light yellow silty to fine grain sand (38’ and
40’ bgs) and brown/yellow clayey sand (45" and 50"). The ground water is protected by the
moderate permeability light brown sandstone at 30°. Also, it is protected by a low permeability
brown/yellow clayey sand at (45" and 50").

Watercourses in the area are dry except for infrequent flows in response to major precipitation
events. According to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer’s (OSE) Water Rights and
Points of Diversion databases, no water wells are located within a two mile radius. The nearest
well is located approximately 3 miles away with ground water greater than 175" below ground
surface (bgs). (See Appendix IV and V for groundwater data)

Regulatory Requirements

New Mexico QOil Conservation Division evaluates each release of produced water or oil according
to the Recommended Remediation Action Levels (RRAL). NMOCD uses RRALs as a ranking
system when evaluating each spill in terms of Depth to Groundwater, Distance to Surface
Water, and Distance to Wellhead Protection Area.

The ranking score for this site is @ based on the following:

Depth to ground water: 178’ (50-99") 0
Wellhead Protection Area: > 1000’ 0
Distance to Surface Water Body: > 1000’ 0




Actions Taken

06/27/2017 through 06/29/2017 - A crew and backhoe went to the location and removed soil
saturated with produced water from around the tanks. A total of 40 yards were hauled to
NMOCD Approved Disposal Site R360. On 6/29/2017

6/29/2017 - Republic used a hand auger to perform four field samples. (See Appendix VI).
Field Samples POGO 1, POGO 2, POGO 3, POGO 4 were collected at 4’ bgs. All soil samples
were performed by Republic Backhoe Service LLC personnel wearing clean nitrile groves. Field
Samples were conducted at the following GPS Coordinates:

Pogo-1 32.085565N, -103.945296;

Pogo-2 32.085574N, -103.945449;

Pogo-3 32.0858489N, -103.945449W; and

Pogo-4 32.085470N, -103.945285W. (See Table below for Results)

On 9/20/2017 and 9/22/2017 Big Dog Drill Inc. was contracted to drill a bore hole at the Pogo
36 State #1 Battery. Based on field sample results conducted on 6/29/2017, one bore hole was
drilled to satisfy the vertical delineation requirements. The bore hole (1) was drilled in the
pooling area inside of the battery bermed area at the following GPS Coordinates 32.085485N, -
103.945329W (See Appendix VI). Samples were taken at 5/, 10°, 15/, 20’, 25, 30/, 38" 40’, 45/,
and 50’ bgs. The soil samples were placed in laboratory provided sample containers and
transported to Cardinal Labs in Hobbs, NM for analysis. The chlorides samples were analyzed
per Method SM4500C1-B.




Laboratory Results

Sample Date Sampl | Depth | Chlorides TPH BTEX LITHOLOGY USCS
Date | Analyzed | eID | (feet) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)

09/19/2017 | 09/22/2017 | BAT-5 5 2200 <10.0 <0.300 Pale Brown fine SP
Sand

09/19/2017 | 09/22/2017 | BAT-10 | 10 12800 <10.0 <0.300 Pink Sandstone w/ | SP
Carbonate Cement

09/19/2017 | 09/22/2017 | BAT-15 | 15 10700 <10.0 <0.300 Pink Sandstone w/ | SP
Carbonate Cement

09/19/2017 | 09/21/2017 | BAT-20 | 20 6930 NA NA Pink Sand Stone SP
w/ Carbonate
Cement

09/19/2017 | 09/21/2017 | BAT-25 | 25 7200 NA NA Pink Sandstone SP
with Carbonate
Cement

09/19/2017 | 09/21/2017 BAT-30 | 30 6660 NA NA Lt. Brown fine SM
Sand with 5% 14"
gravel

09/19/2017 | 09/21/2017 | BAT-38 | 38 2560 NA NA Lt. Yellow Silty to SM
Fine grained Sand

09/19/2017 | 09/21/2017 BAT-40 | 40 1220 NA NA Lt. Yellow Silty to SM
Fine grained Sand

09/22/2017 | 09/25/2017 | BAT-45 | 45 224 NA NA Brown/yellow SC
Clayey Sand

09/22/2017 | 09/25/2017 | BAT-50 | 50 112 NA NA Brown/yellow SC
Clayey Sand

06/29/2017 | 06/29/2017 | Pogo-1 | 4 640 NA NA

06/29/2017 | 06/29/2017 | Pogo-2 | 4 1624 NA NA

06/29/2017 | 06/29/2017 | Pogo-3 | 4 3380 NA NA

06/29/2017 | 06/29/2017 | Pogo-4 | 4 3780 NA NA

Notes: NA = Not Analyzed.
See Appendix VI for Site sample points.




Proposal

The Pogo 36 State #1 is a Salt Water Injection Well that disposes of water from the North
Brushy Draw 35 Battery, Dunes 36 State #1, and the Dunes 36 State #2. According to the
groundwater data, the release poses little threat to groundwater contamination in the area.
The depth to ground water in the area is greater than 175" bgs. The Site Delineation concluded
that there are no issues with TPH or BTEX. Chloride contamination is the only issue at the site.
Also, sample results indicate that chloride concentrations in soil are below NMOCD permissible
levels at 45’ bgs. Southwest Royalties, Inc. respectfully requests that NMOCD will consider
delaying additional remediation activities at the site until the end of life of the battery.

Republic Backhoe Service LLC evaluated the potential to remediate the spill area while allowing
operation of the battery to continue at the same time during remediation; however, this work
plan was found to be unsafe and the remediation incomplete, as described below. As stated in
the Background Information, the surface soil is comprised of Upton-Simona Complex. The
Upton-Simona Complex is classified as being gravelly fine sandy loam, and gravelly loam.
According to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS), the Upton-Simona Complex is
classified as SP-Sand with Poor Gradation. This classification is useful in engineering and
geology. The US Occupational Safety and Health Administration relies on the USCS to help
protect workers from injury when working in excavations and trenches. OSHA uses 3 soil
classifications based on strength and other factors which affect the stability of cut slopes.
According to the guidelines set by OSHA the Pogo 36 State #1 Battery sits on Type C Soil.
According to OSHA, Type C Soil consists of granular soils or cohesive soils with unconfined
compressive strength between .5 tsf and 1.5 tsf. Type C Soils are considered low strength
resulting in unstable excavations usually resulting in cave-ins. The weight of the Produced
Water Tank and that of the Qil Tank will only increase the probability of cave-ins if excavation
takes place around the tanks. Type C Soils are susceptible to erosion from wind and rain thus
making excavation around the tanks with shoring and shielding systems unsafe and a nonviable
option. Excavations taking place in Type C Soils require a larger work site to account for
elongated slopes of 34°. This would require disturbing vegetation outside of the leased well
pad. The end result of this remediation would likely be only a partial remediation that will still
need attention after the end of life of the battery. (See Appendix VII for List of Equipment at
the Pogo 36 State #1 Battery)

In addition, temporarily shutting down the facility to remove all equipment and fully remediate
the site would also likely require shutting down the North Brushy Draw 35 Battery, Dunes 36
State #1 Well, and Dune 36 State #2 Well. This would cause an undue burden to the
company, as these are low oil volume wells that require operation to remain economically
viable.

According to the groundwater data, the release poses little threat to groundwater in the area.
The depth to ground water in the area is greater than 175’ bgs, whereas sample results indicate
that chloride concentrations in soil are below NMOCD permissible levels at 45" bgs. Sample
results also indicated no detections of TPH or BTEX. Therefore, Southwest Royalties, Inc.




respectfully requests that NMOCD will consider delaying additional remediation activities at the
site until the end of life of the battery.

IF you have any questions please call (575) 631-1031.

Eric Garcia
Republic Backhoe Services LLC




Appendix I
C-141



NM OIL CONSERVATION

1625 N French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico

Lastrist 1l y
811 S, First St Anesia, NM 88210

DistricL {1l 0il Conservation Division
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Gy 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

1220 8. St, Francis Dr.. Santa Fe. NM 87505

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

ARTESIA DISTRICT

JUL 31 2017

Submit | Copy to appropriate District Office in
pu:eonhnce with 19.15.29 NMAC.

RECEIVED

Form C-141
Revised April 3, 2017

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR

& Initial Report [ Final Report

NABITAIA31847 2355
Name of Company Noble Permian LLC S0 wbhwes ™ [<ovaltss

Contact  Dave Dunisp

Address 1001 Noble Way Houston Tx 77070 21354

[Telephone No. (575) 380-2062

Facility Name Pogo 36 State #1 Facility Type Battery

[ Surface Owner _State | Mineral Owner _State

T API No. _30-015-27398-0000 |

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the North/South Line | Feet from the | EasuWest Line | County
| 38 258 29E 2310 South 330 West Eddy
Latitude 32.085529 Longitude_-103.845357  NADS3

NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release  PW

Volume of Release 8 Barrels

[ Volume Recovered 0

Source of Release PW Tank Date and Hour of Occurrence | Date and Hour of Discovery82sn7 @ 11
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES. To Whom?
[ Yes [0 No (X NotRequired | njA
By Whom?  NA Date and Hour A
Was & Watercourse Reached” I YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No NA
1t a Watercourse was [mpacted, Describe Fully.*
N/A
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
Onslzilzm'lu11:56mzhowmpunwﬂnwwhnkmmmvy g over. The pumper then “,tumodoﬂuntnnshvmpummnh

Bushy Draw 35 Battery. The cause of the problem was a faulty i

switch was replaced. TMnooMomaymw-mmmmmmm
AlmoughmMmmmﬁamldwyamdwlmmmmwmom

wmmmmmmmpmmmmm

pressure wash the tanks and stairway
hauled to R380.

35 Battery. The low level kill

Describe Area Alfected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
mmmyedinsmﬂlthomﬂMmAmmd backhoe removed dirty PW saturated

I hereby cenify that the information given above

public health or the envir The

by the NMOCD marked as
should their operations have failed to ad i i

ofa C-141 report

il from around the tanks. Hauled 40 yards of contaminated

sohoNMOCD:W:I-RSO(&N-NWWI\&ZQ-IMH Nuosemanmmmmmwbmzmm. The closest well is 2.72 miles
away with well records indicating that g dwater s d at a depth of 770". Grou contamination mgmummuwmbo.mwmm
a full site characterization be until the batiery is torminated, S (¢S 5

is true and complete 10 the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required 1o report and/or file centain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
“Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability

gate and
or the environment. In addition. NMOCD acceptance of u C-141 report does not relieve the
federal, state. or local laws and/or regulations.

Sii

prined Name: DIVZE. DtV P

re.

w by Envi

quately d i that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
P of responsibility for compli with any other
VAT VIS

F§00T¢

Puxe_srmc: gh “4

Expiration Date: N ' p

E-mail Add 5

| bue P22 Phone T AT

itions of Approval: &e)aﬁmn d

Attached ﬂ

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

! /"h"‘ a,:/\ Qe &
Q'//N 4 /(_55 A 3224




Appendix II
Site Map 1
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Appendix III
Site Map 2
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Appendix IV
Water Well Locations
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Southwest Royalties Inc. Republic Backhoe .
Pogo 36 State #1 Battery Spill Service LLC Appendix IV

Eddy County, NM 47 E. Dickens Rd. Water Wells
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Appendix V
Groundwater Data




@ Mozilla Firefox
(ij nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportProxy?queryData={"report"%3A"waterColumn"%2C%0A" BasinDiv'%3A true" %2 CHOA ' Basin"%3A" "%2CHOA " County %3

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(R=POD haz been

POD zuffix indicates the replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,
& no longer serves a C=the file is. (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=8W 4=SE)
water right file) closed) {quarters are smallest to largest)  (NMADS3 UTM in meters) (In fieet)
POD
Sub- QQQ Water
POD Number Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y DistanceDepthWellDepthWater Column
C 01360 C ED 4 3 3 05 268 30E 602997 338152 G 3981 77 173 597
C 01361 ED 3 4 3 05 268 30E 603240 3348157 S 4187 773 184 391
Average Depth to Water: 178 feet
MMinimum Depth: 173 feet
Maximum Depth: 184 feet
ERecord Count: 2
UTMNADSY Radins Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 399631 Northing (¥): 35350280 Radius: 3000
The data is furmished by the NMOSEISC and s accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSETSC make no warranties, expressed or impliad, concemimng the

accuracy, completenass, relizbility, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

WATER. COLUMMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH TO

QZTMT 11:41 AM WATER




Appendix VI
Sampling Map




Southwest Royalties Inc. Republic Backhoe Appendix VI

Pogo 36 State #1 Battery Spill Service LLC .
Eddy County, NM 47 E. Dickens Rd. Field Samples O
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Appendix VII
Battery Equipment




750 BBL 15°6” Diameter by, 2}
24’ height

Injection Well

40” South of the South
_Berm

Southwest Royalties Inc.
Pogo 36 State #1 Battery Spill
Eddy County, NM
GPS 32.085529N,-103.945357W

Republic Backhoe
Service LLC

47 E. Dickens Rd.

Lovington, NM
88260

Appendix VII
List of Equipment




Appendix VII
Lab Analysis




CARDINAL
% _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Septemnber 26, 2017

ERIC GARCIA

REPUBLIC BACKHOE SERVICES
47 E. DICKENS RD
LOWVINGTON, MM 882560

RE: POGO 36 STATE #1 BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/25/17 12:12,

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8, Accreditation
applies to drinking water, nan-potable water and solid and chemical materials. Al accredited analytes are denated by
an asterisk (*), For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

wovew teed texas, oovifield/igaflab_acered _certif.html,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment far:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Tatal Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (W1, v2, V3)

Accreditation applies ta public drinking water matrices,

This repart meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody, If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

d‘gf_ﬂ _--"_}-"'_-?";"‘_._?L{;’.-;--ﬂ_ﬂ’_ —_

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4




CARDINAL
=% aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM BE240

Analytical Results For:

REPUBLIC BACKHOE SERVICES
ERIC GARCIA

47 E, DICKENS RD

LOVINGTON MM, 88260

Fax To: NOMNE
Received: 09/25/2017 Sampling Date: oa/22/2017
Reported: 09262017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Mame: POGO 36 STATE #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: ** [See Notes)
Praject Mumber: 2RP-4322 Sample Received By: Celey D, Keene
Project Location: MOBLE PERMIAN
Sample ID: BAT-45 (H702602-01)
Chloride, SM4500C]-B mg/ kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recavary True Value QC RPD Qualfier
Chloride 224 16,0 09/25/2017 ] 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: BAT-50 (H702602-02)
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/ kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resule Reparting Limit Arialyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Quialifier
Chloride 112 16.0 09/25/2017 MO 400 100 400 3.92
Cardinal Laboratories *=pAccredited Analyte
MESE MOTE  Lidiily oo Darvess Ciedod's laddty and chad™s sachsbw marady for bis clest by sdedler D o0 aofrad o B, sl be bl 1o e smoerd ped by dend P adpss A1 cleirs, ichaling Tow for maghgencn el
e ciher Cuee sfolsomer chel be desved wobesd wkse mede inowiing and reetend by Cadrel wdhin By (30 dee afier complelon of e appboable  senvice I o opewt oshol Caxdrel be libe for nodental o ponsequentil | darages,
chaing, wifoul Eevation, Buses nevupons, ko of e, o jos of profis ncomed by ochet, B oscbsdanes, afhos of seossn reny o o o mlied 1o e paforarcs of e snvioss heeeunder by Condeal, maecess of whether sk

clairr i bavd g prw of st stnbed o o obtereise. Bt ke oy o e s dentfled showe, This ot sbal nok be repaduced sacepk in full with wribien, acorrsl of Carlinal Lsborsione

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 4




CARDINAL
=8| aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

oM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the M5 and/ar MSD, The batch was accepted based on acceptable LGS
recovery,

N Analyte NOT DETECTED at ar above the reparting Fmit

RPD Relative Percant Differance

" Sarrgles net received at preper termperature of B%C or below,

ok Insufficient tme to reach temperature,

Chioride by SM45000-8 does not reguire samples be received at or below 6°C
Sarrples reported on an as recelved basis (wet) unless stherwise roted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=fccredited Analyte

PEAE ROTE:  Likity and Davegws  Cndeds labdty ol chets mschsbn remady for g ces aving. shtier bwsad 0 oot o oet, sl be bt I e smourt pad by dent oo walges AL ceirs, incuding toss for el and
By Difer cee whoisoner shel be deamed wabel wnkss TEde N WIIND and meomesd by CaOne wEhn tity (30} oy afer compemon of Te opphosble snier. 0 o pet sl Cxdrel be ok for rodertsl of oonseuentl demages,
WA WINOUL EEon, Budness nleTlons, ks of Ba, o loi of profis moumed by ok, B sebedanes, ok oF e sEeg ol of o ARl 1o e pafoanos of W MvioEs heeander Dy Corded, mgaciess of whlles st
i s bt upon By of tealics states reasors o ptherness. Bt et oy I e sare ientfied s, This recn st it be reproduces sscept in Al weth wrtien agerval of Carinal Latoretones

e e ——

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of4




CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: e Bkle faviee £ BILL TO
Project Manager: ve Q. s P.O.#
Address: a\u m.. .A.F\O 3 Company:

City N‘S\.f -i m.m.mH!S N_c.\\wﬁw
Phone # ¢~ vwl\“ﬂ\\g~ 3l Fax #:

Project #: Project Oi:a-.; N’.Un:n City t‘lt
Project Name: Qﬁmvo 36 » r“ e |

ermaas iy

>:=”u:°>' "~ ‘a:.’-‘.)
Address. JOO ( Ek ge Wy

sate: Tx zip- 1020

S—

Project Location: (A0yd 3G n.'*\nt\ Phone #:
Sampler Namefexte  (Re s i Fax #
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING
a
=
Slels g
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. z|z|Z = w193 N
T S
H1oAe0N 52|18 £33 35|28 5| oare me || i
1 |8at-9s &' v 99 Jl5m
2| Ba+-so G §-22 305~

PLEASE NOTE Listaiity a0 Damagee. Coarcbnals Salslity a3 CHenTs exchusive rermedy 500 MYy M Fmng whethss besed o COMNE or S whel be bemded % e araart ped by De cherfl fos e

analyses AL chwren n.n.ﬂ.iguxn;‘vsa.I.n\:c’io-s»sllu!l....-w-una..n._(l.ls'la!t!l!é!a.l!in!ﬁltll’..sg!!aat!!o;:..aﬁest
service. ¥ n0 eyt vl Gt e Rable for Incidertel or COnSequenty 5mapss, Bciuding wilhsu: ETVisson, busies rtspSons, o of use, or kows of profis inauned by chect " etracdaies

of e sbrve Yuted

oo otwrwae

ecelv Phone Result. L) Yes L No  Addl Phone #
Fax Result OYes [1No AddlFax#
3 \ I Q\Q% REMARKS:
.
—— 1P ey Lol Cac gocer, 620 hol ~orl- =
Time
Delivered By: (Circle One) Qe Sampie Condition  CHECKED BY:
4 «D.w h\ *JA Cool Intact (Initials)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: ’ﬁ wm.ﬁ.
w
t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes Emmmm\mmx written changes to (575) 393-2326
Am-—nnArll Y N~er
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CARDINAL
=8 __aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

September 25, 2017

ERIC GARCIA

REPUBLIC BACKHOE SERVICES
47 E. DICKENS RD
LOVINGTON, NM 88260

RE: POGO 36 STATE #1 BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/20/17 11:00,

Cardinal Laborataries is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8, Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/oaflab_accred certif.htmil.

Cardinal Laboratories s accreditated through the State of Colorado Departrment of Public Health and Enviranment far:

Method EFA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Requlated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accraditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets MELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custady, If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.,

Sincerely,

e ‘;?1';._?;1;'-{—-’: -

Celey D, Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

REPUBLIC BACKHOE SERVICES
ERIC GARCIA

47 E. DICKENS RD
LOVINGTON MM, 88260

Fax Ta: NOMNE
Recejved: 092042017 Sampling Date: 09/19,/2017
Reported: 08252017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Mame: POGO 36 STATE #1 BATTERY sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 2RP-4322 Sample Received By: Celey D, Keene
Project Location: MOBLE PERMIAN
Sample ID: BAT-5 (H702540-01)
BTEX 80218 magfkg Analyzed By: M5
Analyta Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QT RPD Quatfer
Benzene™ =0,050 0.050 09/22/2017 M 2,00 100 2.00 1,00
Teluene* =0.050 0.050 0s/22/2017 ME 1.86 93,1 2.00 0,535
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 0%/22/2017 ME 1,94 96.9 2,00 0,366
Total Xylenes* =0,150 0,150 0%/22/2017 M 5.84 897.3 6.00 0,325
Total BTEX <0.,300 0.300 0%/22/2017 MO
Survogare; 4-BromagfTuorebenzens (PIL 103 % 72148
Chloride, SM4500C1-B myg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QT RPD Qualfer
Chloride 2200 16.0 05/21/2017 MO 416 104 400 0,00
TPH 8015M magfkg Analyzed By: M5
Analyta Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QT RPD Quatfer
GRO C&-C10 <10,0 10,0 09/22/2017 ND 197 98.5 200 1,81
DRO =C10-C28 =100 10.0 0s/22/2017 ME 214 107 200 1.01
EXT DRO =C28-C36 =100 100 09/22/2017 ME
Surrogare; 1-Chloveoctamne 761 % 28 3-0e4
Surrogare; 1-Chloveoctadecane 808 %2 347157
Cardinal Labaratories *=pccredited Analyte

SLERSE FOTE:  Liasdry e Oreges  Codeahs Risdty and chints eohsivs mealy for i ol e, ededler liced 0 contned o Mot shel B lided Lo Umoarmound pad By el e bnebesi Al ceirs, nddig Uaase B elgenas and
AW oifer cues shasoeey sl te desmed Caaeed TEdE W wTHng A noseed by g Wittty (0] s sher comgletion of the applcebiz sake. In ro ok chall Camdnol be Nabe for nodentedl of coesuentt damages,
relueing, withead ireieton, basiess  nderoptions, bes of e, o0 ks of pelil reoees by clert, i wesddaces, afleles or moossen areng o of or reled 10 the perfsreuncn o e eedos lenande by Cedinel, regandes of  whether  such
lm [ e upon 2 o the above: Staleg reasDne oF olfierwise. RESURS reiate only 0 the samples identifled 2brve. This-repart shall not ber repeoUned ecoept in FUWih wben 2pproval of Caming! Laboratones,

— = -
— e i i - —

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Restlts For:

REPUBLIC BACKHOE SERVICES
ERIC GARCIA

47 E. DICKENS RD
LOVINGTON NM, 88260

Fax Ta: NOMNE
Received: 0g/20/2017 Sampling Date: 05/18/2017
Reported: 08/25/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: POGO 36 STATE #1 BATTERY Sampling Caondition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 2ZRP-4322 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: NOBLE PERMIAN
Sample ID: BAT-10 (H702540-02)
BTEX BO21B winglf kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Uimit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPO Qualfier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/22/2017 D 2,00 100 .00 1.00
Toluene* <0.050 0,050 03/22{2017 ({1} 1.86 93.1 2,00 0.535
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 08/22/2017 N 1,94 96.9 2.00 0.366
Total Xylenes* =0.150 0.150 03/22/2017 MHD G.54 97.3 6.00 0.325
Total BTEX =0.300 0.300 0%/22/2017 MO
Surragate. 4-BromafTuorobenzene (PIL 100 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500C1-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reaparting Limit Analyzed Methaed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatfier
Chloride 12800 16.0 03/21/2017 MO 416 104 400 0.00
TPH BO15M makg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatfiar
GRO C&-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/22/2017 MHD 197 98.5 200 1.81
DRO =C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/22/2017 MO 214 107 200 1.01
EXT DRO =C28-C36 <100 10,0 0%/22/2017 MD
Surrogare: 1-Chlorooctane Eld% 28 3-1o4
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.7% 347157
Cardinal Laboratories *=pccredited Analyte

AEMSE MOTE.  Lasdey ad Owreges  Cadrels Doy and chents wousws ey for e coim sing, wietier bed noconter o ot shel be i o e arount ped by dent e rebse A ceirs, inducng thie foe negloenon and
A% piher cues whatmorer ol be deaTer WRMRC WS MR 0 wTINg o mosend by Cords wite tty (0 ds pher comoimon of the appkabe smae [0 oro et shall Conied be Wb for nodentdl oF ooesquentl dameges,
g, wWitell |rdison, biives g, ke o e o b o polR newwd by ol b wiklans aMbels or watkecn arerg af of oF nieed 1D M perdouncn o T weacs heande by Codiel maganbes of whitte wuch
T [ Gased Lpon any o the above sG] FeasOnE o oferwioe. RESURS Meidte ony 10 the samples Kentfled above This report shall ok be repsooLDed emept I Al with mriben approvel of Caring Laboraiones,
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Celey D, Keene, Lab Directar/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

L aboratories

PHOME (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

REPUBLIC BACKHOE SERVICES
ERIC GARCIA

47 E. DICKENS RD
LOVINGTOM MM, 88260

Fax To: NOME
Received: 09/20/2017 campling Date: 09/19/2017
Reported: 09252017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: POGO 36 STATE #1 BATTERY Sampling Candition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: 2RP-4322 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: MOBLE PERMIAN
Sample ID: BAT-15 (H702540-03)
BTEX 80218 ma/ kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Anakyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatfer
Benzens® <0050 0.050 0%/22/2017 M 2.00 100 2.00 1.00
Teluene* ={.050 0.050 09222017 M 1.86 93.1 2.00 0,535
Ethylbenzens* <0050 0.050 0%/22/2017 M 1.94 96.9 2.00 0,366
Total Xylenes* ={.150 0.150 09222017 MD 5.B4 97.3 6.00 0,325
Total BTEX ={0.300 0.300 09222017 MD
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorabenzene (PIL 107 % 72148
Chloride, SM4500C1-B makg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatfier
Chloride 10700 16.0 0%/21/2017 MD 416 104 400 0.0o
TPH BO15M malkg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QT RPD Qualfier
GRO Ce-C10 =100 10,0 09222017 M 197 98.5 200 1.581
DRO =C10-C28 <100 10.0 0%/22/2017 M 214 107 200 1.01
EXT DRO =C28-C36 =100 10,0 09222017 M
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctone 0.4 % 28 2-lad
Swrrogare: 1-Chlorooctadecane 750 % 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
ALEASE MOTE Lyl e Codrals iy and chents scumve mewady for oy ceim aeng, eletier eed nocontner o ket shel Be el 1o e oarount pakd by dent for anakes Al ocears, e thire Br oegioere and
avy oiter come whotropes shal be deemed weked wnles wwde 0o owriing and moseed by Condial owitin thedy (30 dews eher comgieion of He apoiceble sede  In oro event shall Carded be Bable for inodentsd o ooesquentid  dameges,
relchng, wllond |redaton, lusaess leoplios, ke of oen o ks o peofiln meued by cherd, b wisdbares, ol cr scossen arsrg of of or resed I Ue pedounon d e scdos lemanke b Crdiel napmbes of wester sach

\ChTY b Bt LN e of R Bt Stnkic s o oferwise. RERITS Mol ook 0 Hie sampbes ientiiad bose THe neport snal not be: FpRoUnSd R0t i LN with wrten sppreved of Cena Laborotorkes,
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i

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND @ HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

REPUBLIC BACKHOE SERVICES
ERIC GARCIA

47 E. DICKEMS RD
LOVINGTON NM, 88260

Fax Ta: NOME
Received: 09202017 Sampling Date: 09192017
Reported: 09/25/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: POGO 36 STATE #1 BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 2RP-4322 Sample Received By: Celey D. Keene
Project Location: MOBLE PERMIAN
Sample ID: BAT-20 (H702540-04)
Chleride, 5M4500CI-B mg kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualfier
Chloride 6930 16.0 05/21/2017 MD 418 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: BAT-25 (H702540-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mafkg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte FResult Reparting Limit Analyzed Metned Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualfier
Chloride 7200 160 0%/21/2017 MO 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: BAT-30 (H702540-06)
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/ kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QT RPD Qualfiar
Chloride G660 160 0g/21/2017 ME 416 104 400 0,00
sample ID: BAT-38 (H702540-07)
Chloride, 5M4500C1-B myg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Metned Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualfier
Chloride 2560 160 0%y21/2017 1= 416 104 400 0,00
Sample ID: BAT-40 (H702540-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B myg kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyre Result Reporting Limit Analyzed WMetned Blank BS % Recovery True Value GC RPD Quatfier
Chloride 1220 160 08/20/2017 [1=] 432 108 400 3,64
Cardinal Laboratories *=pccredited Analyte
SEMSE PMYIE Ly i Odrages  Cocdeels bWyl chets wcises mesaly B oy cean s ededler lrec noconlne? o bt whel be lendel Do Uwoarcond et by clenl B erebsees Al clars, incheing Hase B feghgeeoe and

any oifer cuse whatsosesr Sl be demved woked Utk mRde N aTEng and meosed
reluaing. Wiled Drdibon, bsiess g, ks of

— - -

e e e e

il winn iy (30 does

s, ks o gl aed by chedl, B8 wekbaces, afhales o

her comgieton of the applceble sece

In ro et shal Cad be Rable for nodentdl o ooEsquentl | damages,

aen G o of of eEad 1o e pefouncs o Te ecdas lenarde by Codnel ngandes of whethi  sech
chaim s Basee] Lpon oy of the bove stated ressore or othenwise Resits et onk 10 e samples dentifed abre. This nepor shal not be: mprcuoed emegt in Al with weiten approvel of Carminal Laboratores,

Celey D, Keene, Lab Directar/Quality Manager
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I_ = b o r_at ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QM-07 The spike recovery was cutside acceptance limits for tha MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
FRCOVERY,

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting lim't

RPD Relative Percent Differance

Ees

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,

L] Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SMAS00C)-B does not require samples be received at or below 6%C
Samgles reported on an as received basis (wet) unless atherwise noted on repart

Y " ”
Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte
MEMSE NOTE:  Lasdty ad Odvages  Candrels Wikt chEeTs wocisee seewaly o My cBim e ebeller bined 0 conlmet o Wt ehel Ba limded 1o U avound e by cenl for brebses Wl o, Bdudng the for elgeeos and
aT other e ehateorey sl be deaTer waked Uniem mmde nowring and mosesd by Dol WiINn thity (30 dms sher oomgeton of the appbosble s [n oo sent shall Caminal be Mabe for nodentdl oF Coeaquentil | damages,
g, wWiheul |relSon, biniwss inlenplon, ke of e, o ke o pofl rcueed by chet, b wisklans @flEle or moeeen dreng o of o nieed 1D M pedomuncs o B weaos lenande by Cadrel napwides of Wt such

chaim ks ased upon any of the above staied resons or ctherwios. Resuts refate ol 10 the samples idenitifled above. This repart shall nok be mprcuced exoept in Al with withen approvad of Carding! Laboratories,

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

_Oo.:esa Name: Wﬂ?fﬂ.ﬂ ﬂ’ﬂ”ﬁ B ? e, N\Npp BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: m..p pbﬁﬁ—l P.O. #: |
Acress: A7) €. O..n\r\z Company: a% e B ©
City: N\OCr.—J*o) w.-.o"sg Zip: WN%F o >==q°>"v.1\ ._u. w
I;o:oa“ 9 Cb3l-o\ 3 ) Faxw Address: | 09| Earcyl LAY
Project#: = 1P {3 I Project owner: Zoﬁn ﬁa:l:r City: Z?l;
Project Name: 0“ o Nr 9:.—.’*4 #A “’t\\V\ state: T K Zip: ‘lvg 0
Project Location: Phone #: %w“- 7] ulv- ﬁw
.‘m.....:s_.m.«z,uax.nl hS_H ﬁ’\0~f : : —— Fax #: !
o i] [l 1] Y |«
Glz |k &
Lab L.D. Sample 1.D. 4t M o J83. HNM m
Kpisdo wcmemmmmmw‘m e | 1Y
O'|Bat- ( A9 oS VA V)Y
QN&».TMMO .“~ % v ._3 \.a.% H“\“ vy
S faty 4 ' .\ _\ *“3 __.oc .\ v
oyl gat-20 o/ \ .\ MY _\
o3| mi‘.wn\ . \ \ M.: 1755 7
oA 5438 AR AR R R AR
A KWMT.\O ,\.& \ v ‘»,.s T« vl |2k

PLEABE NOTE: Lishitty and Uomages. Candion's tabaty and dhenl’s exchuive ramedy 15r 3ny (LT SGg whete based e CoNt o Yol shad e brrebed 0 e amount pald by e ce? tor e

naysics. Al i, incuding hose Ko tigdgunon wnd 37 other caui whitsowesr shal be deemed waved unles made in witing 3¢ feseived by Carsingl witin 30 Gy ot camaietom of the apcicibic
Serwca. g evers shall Gardinal be kb for ncdental of consaquental drmages, inchuding wihaut brvistion, tusness ndfiruphons. dous of smm, 0r 1088 of ot ieusmed by chemt, #s Scbsidos,
2 o o ? -

:»\o..:a:.m-%”n

Time:

of Oifherwios.

PhoneResult: L) Yes [I No Add'l Phone #:
Fax Result: OYes [ No AddiFax#:
REMARKS;

3 err xnve,.t.v en -5Y¥.

Delivered By: (Circle One) Corr phud% +0. 1 SBample Condition  CHECKED BY:
Cool_ Inta (Initigls)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - OnSn:W L \lw (Mof mﬂz _m<ou Q& VI\
. . z
t Cardinal pt verbal h ges. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326
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